Electronic amplifier type EV1D
for controlling proportional valves
Modular design, connection via plug with spring-cage terminal blocks
D 7831 D
Electronic amplifier
April 2012-03
HAWE HydrAulik SE
STREITFELDSTR. 25 • 81673 MÜNCHEN 5

Enable/disable input  TTL compatible or can be triggered with a contact (if blank release output)
Dither frequency f 50 ... 100 Hz
2. Available versions , type coding
A card holder, as specified in sect. 2.3, must be ordered as an accessory for each module as specified in sect. 2.1, since this is
essential to securely fasten the module on the 35 mm or 32 mm support bar. The module board is very compact, there for it does
not feature any pre-drilled holes, etc. for any other kind of fastening (for example on bold rods). It is also available as a complete
module (module incl. card holder).
2.1 Module
Order coding: EV 1 D1
Basic type Digital version
Single-action proportional
solenoid control
2.3 Accessories for assembly
Order coding: KM 7831 010
Module card holder Internal drawing number
2.2 Complete module - module including card holder
Order coding: EV 1 D1 - KM
Module, see sect. 2.1 Module card holder, see sect. 2.3
D 7831 D  page 3
3. Dimesions
All dimensions are in mm, subject to change without notice!
3.2 Printed circuit fitted in card holder
Plan of terminal connections:
X1-1 + solenoid
X1-2 - solenoid
X1-3 0 V, power GND
X1-4 10 - 48 V supply voltage
X2-1 enable/disable input
X2-2 Output 5 V
X2-3 reference input 0 - 5 V / 0 - 10 V
X2-4 0 V, analog GND
X2-5, X2-6 Auxiliary inputs
X3 Programming interface
See above for description
of printed circuit
Assembly of card holder
see sect. 6
Standardized
support bars
3.1 Printed circuit
2.4.3 Electro-magnetic compatibility (EMV)
The electro-magnetic compatibility has been tested by an accredited approval institute (criteria „B“: Interference emission acc.
to DIN EN 50 081 and interference immunity acc. to DIN EN 50 082). This EMC test doesn‘t relieve the user from the proper
execution of a specified EMV check for his complete system (accordingly to regulation 89/336/EWG), since the test
assemblies represent only a typical application. The following measures should be checked, if the EMV of the complete system
must be strengthened further:
o The required filter capacitor (see sect. 2.4.2) is not only necessary for flawless performance of the device, but also to ensure
compliance of the EMV (wire bound interference emission)
o The equipment should be installed in an metal cabinet (shielding)
o All cables, leading in or out of the device should be kept as short as possible. The should be also be shielded and twisted in pairs.
(This will reduce the antenna effect and increase the interference immunity).
J1 (jumper)
10 V 5 V
D 7831 D  page 4
4. Operation, parameter setting and adjustment
4.1 Display and push buttons
4.1.1 General
All operations can be performed via the push buttons, buttons are named top, bottom, left and right (according to the usual
mounting position, terminals bottom side). The user can select the parameter to be adjusted via navigation through the menue. The